

Serial No. 19
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl. Petn. No. 17 of 2021

Date of Order: 18.07.2023

M/s. Amrit Cement Ltd. & Ors

Vs.

Registrar of Companies

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv.
For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Debnath, CGC.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the petition seeking compounding of the matter has been filed before the competent authority. However, Mr. R. Debnath, learned CGC has submitted that the Registrar of Companies (ROC) has been transferred and a new incumbent has taken over and as such, it would take some time for the new incumbent to be apprised of the matter, for which some time is prayed for. It is to be reminded that this matter has been lingering on this point for quite some time. Parties are unwilling to pursue with the merits of the case in the hope that the matter will be solved at a different level or forum. Be that as it may, the Court while considering the prayer made would impress upon the respondent/ ROC to expedite the matter at the earliest, preferably within the next date fixed for report of this matter before the Court.

As prayed for, list this matter after 3(three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya

18.07.2023

"N.Swer, Stenographer"