

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 17 of 2021

		Date of Order: 03.04.2025
M/s Amrit Cement Limited & Ors.	Vs.	Registrar of Companies

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s)	:	Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv. Ms. R. Fancon, Adv.
For the Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Khongkho Sui, Adv. vice Mr. R. Debnath, CGC.

Heard Mr. P. Nongbri, learned counsel for the petitioners, who has submitted that the appropriate application before the Registrar of Companies (ROC) is still pending, and inspite of due diligence employed by the petitioners, the matter has not yet come up for consideration before the ROC. As such, it is prayed that some more time may be allowed for the petitioners to apprise this Court of the latest status of the matter.

This Court, on consideration of the submission made, has noted that the same prayer has been made time and again over a very long period of time. Though, this Court would not interfere with the process before the relevant authorities, it is incumbent upon the petitioners to apprise the concerned authorities about the pendency of this petition, and the fact that the same is required to be disposed of as early as possible. Accordingly, on prayer

made, some more time is allowed for the petitioners to take necessary steps.

List this matter after 6(six) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya

03.04.2025

"D. Nary, PS"