

Serial No. 01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 17 of 2021

Date of Order: 16.06.2025

M/s Amrit Cement Limited & Ors. Vs. Registrar of Companies

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv.
Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv.
Ms. A. Ksoo, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Debnath, CGC.

Mr. P. Nongbri, learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that a communication dated 07.02.2025 has been forwarded to the Regional Director, North Eastern Region, Shillong to expedite the process as far as compounding of the offence of the petitioner's Company is concerned. However, till date, no response has been received from the said Regional Director or his office. This being the case, the learned counsel has sought for some more time to enable the parties to process the matter and to dispose of the same.

Mr. R. Debnath, learned CGC appearing for the respondent/ROC prays that he may be allowed to seek specific instructions and to apprise this Court of the status of the case.

Needless to say, this matter has been pending for quite some time with no sign of progressing forward. The Court has allowed the parties to

pursue the alternative remedy before the concerned authorities, however, it is the prayer of the parties that this petition be kept on board for a formal order of closure to be passed. Prayer is allowed. It is, however expected that serious effort be made in this regard, failing which the matter will be heard and disposed of in accordance with law and procedure.

As prayed for, list this matter after 4(four) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
16.06.2025
"D. Nary, PS"