

Serial No. 02 Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 17 of 2021

		<u>Date of Order: 25.09.2025</u>
<u>M/s Amrit Cement Limited & Ors.</u>	<u>Vs.</u>	<u>Registrar of Companies</u>

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv.
Ms. R. Fancon, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Debnath, CGC.

Mr. P. Nongbri, learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the relevant application for compounding of the offences has been filed before the Regional Director, North Eastern Region empowered under the Companies Act to take up such matters for consideration. However, till date, the matter has not yet been taken up by the said Regional Director.

Mr. R. Debnath, learned CGC appearing on behalf of the respondent/ROC has submitted that due to the fact that from time to time, the Regional Director have been transferred, and a new incumbent has occupied the position, therefore, the matter could not be taken up in earnest. It is prayed that some more time may be allowed for the application of the petitioner to be taken up by the Regional Director.

This Court, on consideration of the submission made, would remind the parties that on this ground alone, matter has been adjourned from time to time. It is incumbent upon all concerned to ensure that closure is made as far as

the dispute pointed out in this petition is concerned. Accordingly, the respondent/ROC is allowed some more time for the matter to be heard and to be decided, and a report to be filed before this Court.

List this matter after 6(six) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
25.09.2025
"D. Nary, PS"