



**Serial No. 10**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

Crl.Petn. No. 17 of 2021

Date of Decision: 17.04.2026

1. M/s Amrit Cement Limited,  
Opposite Horse Shoe Building,  
Lower Lachumiere,  
Shillong, Meghalaya, India-793001.
2. Shri. Pradeep Kumar Bagla,  
Managing Director,  
Jaisalmer Building-6, Ashoka Road,  
Kolkata-700027.
3. Shri. Bharat Kumar Seta, Director,  
Flat No-5K, 85 Prince Anwar Shah Road,  
Kolkata-700033.
4. Shri. Sunil Kumar Khemka, Director,  
301, Aparna Apartment, Exhibition Road,  
Patna-800001.
5. Shri. Bhalang Singh Phanbuh, Director,  
30, Lachumiere Hill, Shillong-793001,  
Meghalaya.
6. Shri. Purushottam Jankilal Maheshwar,  
Director,  
Iqbal Nagar, Ashoka Garden, Bhopal-  
462003, Madhya Pradesh.

..... **Petitioners**

- Vs-



Registrar of Companies,  
Ministry of Corporate Affairs,  
Government of India,  
Morello Building, Ground Floor, Kachary  
Road, Shillong-793001.

..... Respondent

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.  
Ms. A. Ksoo, Adv. vice  
Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. Debnath, CGC.  
Ms. B. Khongiong, Adv.

|     |                                                         |        |
|-----|---------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| i)  | Whether approved for reporting in<br>Law journals etc.: | Yes/No |
| ii) | Whether approved for publication<br>in press:           | Yes/No |

**JUDGMENT AND ORDER (ORAL)**

1. Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that pursuant to this Court's order dated 26.03.2026, the petitioners have deposited the amount before the concerned authorities, and the receipt issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, acknowledging such deposit, has also been placed before this Court today, the same is brought on record and marked as Annexure-X.

2. In view of such developments, the learned counsel has submitted that



nothing survives in this petition, the same may be disposed of accordingly with a direction to the Regional Director (NER), Guwahati or the Registrar of Companies for that matter, to complete the procedure before the Trial Court that is, for withdrawal of the related complaint.

3. Mr. R. Debnath, learned CGC appearing on behalf of the respondent/ROC, has admitted that the said amount due and payable by the petitioners company has indeed been deposited and the receipt produced before this Court has reflected the said action taken. Therefore, there is no resistant to the disposal of this case at this juncture.

4. It is the further submission of the learned CGC that necessary steps will be taken by the Regional Director (NER), Guwahati or the Registrar of Companies to ensure that the complaint against the petitioners herein before the Trial Court is withdrawn.

5. On consideration of the submission made, this Court is in agreement with the submission made by the learned counsels, and would also acknowledge the fact that the dispute between the parties have been essentially resolved on the basis of the said deposit of the amount reflected in the receipt issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

6. Without going into the merits of this case, this petition is hereby disposed of with a direction to the Regional Director (NER), Guwahati/Registrar



of Companies to take necessary steps as far as the complaint before the Trial Court is concerned, such steps to be taken within 4(four) weeks from the date of receipt of this order.

7. No order as to costs.

**Judge**